of future dividends, if any, on our common stock will be at the discretion of our board of directors after taking into account various factors,
including our financial condition, operating results, anticipated cash needs and plans for expansion.

S-16

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2016:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to further reflect the sale by us of 1,986,666 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public
offering price of $7.50 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for quarter
ended June 30, 2016, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)
June  30,

2016

June  30,

2016
(as adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,845 $ 28,150

Debt (including current portion) 31,038 31,038

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value. Authorized, 10,000,000 shares; none issued and outstanding, actual and
as adjusted �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, Authorized, 50,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding, 9,868,255, actual;
and 11,854,921 shares outstanding, as adjusted 99 119
Additional paid-in capital 76,695 89,980
Accumulated deficit (45,487) (45,487)

Total shareholders� equity 31,307 44,612

Total capitalization $  62,345 $ 75,650

The foregoing table and calculations are based on 9,868,255 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2016, and excludes:

� 2,197,143 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of June 30, 2016 at a
weighted-average exercise price of $6.92 per share;

� 32,200 shares of our common stock issuable upon the settlement of restricted stock units outstanding as of June 30, 2016;

� 174 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of June 30, 2016 under our 2008 Stock Option Plan;

� 899,698 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of June 30, 2016 under our Amended and Restated Equity
Incentive Plan; and

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

� 784,928 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of June 30, 2016 with a weighted
average exercise price of $12.05 per share.

S-17

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

[…]

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per
share you will pay in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Net tangible
book value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

As of June 30, 2016, our net tangible book value was $(14.2) million, or $(1.44) per share of common stock. After giving effect to our issuance
and sale of 1,986,666 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $7.50 per share, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 would
have been $(0.9) million, or $(0.07) per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value to existing
shareholders of $1.37 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering of $7.57 per share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering:

Public offering price per share $ 7.50
Net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2016 $ (1.44)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering 1.37

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering (0.07)

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 7.57

The foregoing table and calculations are based on 9,868,255 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2016, and excludes:

� 2,197,143 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of June 30, 2016 at a
weighted-average exercise price of $6.92 per share;

� 32,200 shares of our common stock issuable upon the settlement of restricted stock units outstanding as of June 30, 2016;

� 174 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of June 30, 2016 under our 2008 Stock Option Plan;

� 899,698 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of June 30, 2016 under our Amended and Restated Equity